
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020764-2024 

Contract

Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works

Gloucestershire County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-020764

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04032e  

Published 8 July 2024, 12:41pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Gloucestershire County Council

Shire Hall

Gloucester

GL1 2TH

Contact

Mrs Henrietta Jacobs

Email

Henrietta.Jacobs@Gloucestershire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1452425000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020764-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020764-2024
mailto:Henrietta.Jacobs@Gloucestershire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 13

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework Agreement for Major Construction Works

Reference number

DN682309

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45210000 - Building construction work

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk


Page 3 to 13

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The council went out to procure for and sought the interest of qualified contractors to tender
for an opportunity to enter into a framework agreement for the delivery of works. The
framework is divided into two lots:

Lots one for projects up to £649.999 and Lots Two for projects £650,000 and above.

After evaluation, the authority has now awarded to five contractors for both lots.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £200,000 / Highest offer: £140,000,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 for projects up to £649,999

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 13

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The council went out to procure for and sought the interest of qualified contractors to tender
for an opportunity to enter into a framework agreement for the delivery of works. The
framework is divided into two lots:

Lot 1 for projects up to £649.999

After evaluation, the authority has now awarded to five contractors for lot 1.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 for project £650,000 and over

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

45000000 - Construction work



Page 5 to 13

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The council went out to procure for and sought the interest of qualified contractors to tender
for an opportunity to enter into a framework agreement for the delivery of works. The
framework is divided into two lots:

Lot 2 for projects £650,000 and above.

After evaluation, the authority has now awarded to five contractors for lot 2.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 13

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-028106

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Project for up to £649,999

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 March 2024

/Notice/028106-2023


Page 7 to 13

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kier Construction Limited

2nd Floor Optimum House, Clippers Quay,

Salford, Manchester

M50 3XP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

E G Carter & Co Ltd

Bybrook House, Lower Tuffley Lane, Gloucester,

Gloucester,



Page 8 to 13

GL2 5EE.

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnwood Limited

203 Barnwood Road Barnwood, Gloucester,

Gloucestershire,

GL4 3HS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Speller Metcalf

Enigma Business Park, Maple Road, Malvern

Worcester



Page 9 to 13

WR14 1GQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EW Beard Ltd

Faraday Road

Swindon, Wiltshire

SN3 5JY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £200,000 / Highest offer: £649,999 taken into consideration



Page 10 to 13

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Project for £650,000 and above

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kier Construction Limited

2nd Floor Optimum House, Clippers Quay

Salford, Manchester

M50 3XP

Country



Page 11 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnwood Limited

203 Barnwood Road Barnwood

Gloucester, Gloucestershire

GL4 3HS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

E G Carter & Co Ltd

Bybrook House, Lower Tuffley Lane

Gloucester

GL2 5EE.

Country



Page 12 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Speller Metcalf

Enigma Business Park, Maple Road, Malvern

Worcester

WR14 1GQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EW Beard Ltd

Faraday Road, Swindon

Wiltshire

SN3 5JY

Country



Page 13 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £649,999 / Highest offer: £5,000,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Gloucestershire County Council

Gloucester

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-21T17:43:04+0100
	TCPDF




